
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 16, 2016

SPECIAL, 2/16/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 16, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

RON HOBBS

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 16, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 16th day of February 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street,
Beaumont, Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider accepting donation from YMBL for repair cost for the 2000 amp
breaker at Ford Park in the amount of $4,985.48 plus any additional
freight charges. This repair will include cleaning and re-torqueing the
connections, replacement of the electronic rating board/plug/and
associated parts, re-programming the breaker, and load testing the
breaker prior to returning it to the facility.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 7

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

2. Regular County Bills – check #417276 through check #417586.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

3. Receive and file Law Enforcement Agency Executive Order 13688,
Controlled Property Request Authorization for Federal Fiscal Year 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Property Tax Agreement
between Jefferson County, Texas and Seahawk Landing, LLC pursuant
to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

5. Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2016, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

6. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 01-U-16 to AT&T for the
placement and bore of a fiber optic cable on Smith Road.  Fiber Optic
Cable to begin at the corner of Smith Road and Hwy. 124.  Then to be
placed along and with the right-of-way of Smith Road and Industrial
Road.  Cable ending at 6817 Industrial Road.  This project is located in
Precinct 4.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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RISK MANAGEMENT:

7. Receive and file 2016 Brokerage Service Agreement with McGriff,
Seibels & Williams.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

8. Receive and file interlocal agreement between Jefferson County and the
City of Beaumont for the sharing of resources and costs for the
implementation of a computer aided dispatch (CAD) system at the
Sheriff’s dispatch office.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

9. Immediately following Commissioners Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code, Sec.
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that
may require litigation.

Action: NONE

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to approve the Jefferson
County District Attorney's Office annual grant application for Violence
Against Women Act Funding from the Criminal Justice Division of the
Governor's Office.  (Grant Number 13466-19)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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From: Mitch Macon [mailto:mitch@bcmillerelectric.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2016 2:47 PM 
To: 'John Hughes'; 'Deb Syphrett-Clark' 
Cc: 'Chris Colletti' 
Subject: 2000amp breaker repair 
 
John 
We were just contacted by the company looking to repair the 2000amp breaker. The breaker has 3 
things they look to do to repair the problems.  

1. Clean and re‐torque the connections. 
2. Replace the electronic rating board/plug/ and associated parts. 
3. Reprogram the breaker and load test the breaker prior to returning. 

 
The estimated cost for the repairs is $4, 985.48 plus tax(if applicable).  
 
He did not mention the cost of the return freight, which we are checking into what that cost will be, if 
any. 
 
In summary, the PO which you previously provided covered the removal , crating, and shipping of the 
breaker to repair shop.  
 
The return freight was not shown so we are just confirming it to be included or how much an additional 
cost would be. 
 
Please let us know if this additional cost is acceptable and approved so we can keep it moving. 
 
Thanks, Mitch 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               268.40     417403
                                                                           268.40**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,354.10     417317
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              218.06     417325
HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                              1,418.44     417354
M&D SUPPLY                                             61.94     417363
MUNRO'S                                               117.80     417367
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  16.00     417388
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               12,974.55     417405
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   149.30     417412
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        630.05     417415
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               256.09     417416
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          110.00     417468
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         30.00     417511
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
ASCO                                                5,504.17     417544
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                                28.43     417556
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     417574
                                                                        24,003.34**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     113.63     417330
ENTERGY                                               551.91     417348
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     417367
AT&T                                                   94.06     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     417393
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     417408
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,160.79     417478
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            240.00     417497
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         349.99     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     417532
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   229.00     417558
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     417574
                                                                         2,971.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   151.32     417337
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     27.07     417339
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            32.51     417346
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     417367
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
STRATTON INC.                                          29.99     417409
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
RC SERVICE                                            146.05     417541
                                                                           599.89**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BEN'S ALTERNATOR SERVICE                              165.00     417323
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 46.50     417331
ENTERGY                                                13.59     417348
MUNRO'S                                                64.02     417367
NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE                           227.00     417368
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             8,691.42     417372
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 394.41     417385
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     417393
TEXAS AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICES                     250.00     417398
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        251.86     417404
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.87     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     417532
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    12.90     417551
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   600.44     417558
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     417574
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             39.95     417582
                                                                        11,147.08**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   127.84     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     417532
                                                                           588.78**
PARKS & RECREATION
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                    48.62     417322
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      45.20     417328
ENTERGY                                             1,164.76     417348
M&D SUPPLY                                            142.99     417363
AT&T                                                   29.13     417389
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           54.88     417520
                                                                         1,485.58**
GENERAL FUND

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                 353,349.25     417467
                                                                       353,349.25*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,281.69     417371
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     417386
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   102.60     417393
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            666.39     417421
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,504.76     417455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.85     417456
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     417532
                                                                         4,960.64*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        75.00     417320
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
OUTSOLVE, LLC                                       2,800.00     417425
PRE CHECK, INC.                                        24.75     417430
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         2,990.41*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           69.48     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          704.02     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           862.91*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          221.15     417371
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    115.91     417373
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   291.99     417393
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            384.88     417421
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          292.17     417455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.93     417456
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     417532
                                                                         2,404.85*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                           1,000.00     417342
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.58     417455
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     417489
JEFF R BRANICK                                        312.24     417491
FRED JACKSON                                          343.56     417504
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         2,250.79*
RISK MANAGEMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                            91.63*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.48     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    92.04     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.24     417455
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     417532
                                                                           659.65*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   333.16     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     417532
                                                                         1,533.16*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   865.43     417337
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                911.52     417377
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.87     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         1,953.23*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            2,204.46     417318
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     417359
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,755.00     417373
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                       2,440.00     417396
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - TAC                       3,067.50     417399
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     417400
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,696.20     417414
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     417452
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                 746,525.51     417467
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           2.06     417525
NETCJCA                                               175.00     417528
WILLIAM L MCKEE                                     3,011.19     417586
                                                                       766,076.92*
DATA PROCESSING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            1,706.66     417503
PCM-G                                                 295.20     417509
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          36.73     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC                              2,049.00     417543
PCM/TIGER DIRECT                                      200.61     417581
FORMAX                                                940.00     417583
                                                                         5,432.61*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
CUMULUS BROADCASTING, INC.                          4,500.00     417426
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          525.01     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         5,114.42*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    75.34     417393
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         78.55     417404
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            138.94     417421
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,048.53     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     417532
AT&T MOBILITY                                         873.12     417572
                                                                         2,486.13*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     417359
OFFICE DEPOT                                          418.65     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   133.11     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          258.35     417455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.29     417456
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   823.15     417471
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     417532
FILE & SERVE XPRESS LLC                                13.00     417540
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       112.50     417565
                                                                         2,613.05*
DISTRICT CLERK

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          310.22     417455
CONFIRMDELIVERY.COM INC                                87.16     417508
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           486.79*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DAVID GROVE                                           800.00     417310
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               900.00     417324
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     417335
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     417345
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  800.00     417383
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   122.48     417393
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,512.50     417419
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.35     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     417532
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     417537
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     417552
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     417560
                                                                        24,984.97*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     417388
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     417455
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     417457
ACCENTS GLASS AND UPHOLSTERY                        2,070.00     417485
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         2,241.78*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.06     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                            91.47*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                            89.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           112.00     417457
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           201.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

LEAH HAYES                                            101.85     417351
OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.71     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
BRACK JONES JR.                                     5,833.33     417417
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          232.85     417455
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     417457
SUMMER TANNER                                         465.60     417493
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,382.25     417505
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     417517
ALLEN PARKER                                        5,833.33     417518
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
GERALD E. BOURQUE                                  40,645.00     417539
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    2,760.00     417552
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          5,833.33     417561
                                                                        63,972.24*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         700.00     417311
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     417313
SUSAN OLIVER                                          325.00     417316
ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     417380
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.24     417455
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     417457
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                  75.00     417487
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     417499
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   131.25     417527
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
TARA SHELANDER                                        150.00     417553
                                                                         2,232.90*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.35     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     417457
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     417480
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         2,579.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.56     417455
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     417532
                                                                           268.52*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           204.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           72.07     417371
ALLSTAR INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.                         71.00     417428
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
                                                                           258.07*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           76.74     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     417393
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     417532
                                                                           306.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.94     417455
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           223.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.69     417456
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           291.10*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    68.20     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     417532
                                                                           314.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         300.00     417307
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               300.00     417324
OFFICE DEPOT                                          104.42     417371
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     417383
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
JOHN D WEST                                           500.00     417429
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.13     417455
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        750.00     417458
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     417465
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     417515
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     417555
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     417560
CORY J CRENSHAW                                        58.44     417566
                                                                         3,664.40*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    02-15-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MIKE CICHOWSKI                                        250.00     417326
JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     417364
OFFICE DEPOT                                          242.08     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
JOHN D WEST                                           350.00     417429
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.21     417455
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     417457
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                         1,252.70*
COURT MASTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     417455
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     417457
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                           146.66*
MEDIATION CENTER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                            91.91*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    77.64     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     417532
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              56.00     417338
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,545.09     417341
ENTERGY                                               884.85     417348
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         168.00     417352
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   870.00     417357
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  442.22     417359
OFFICE DEPOT                                          348.40     417371
PUBLIC AGENCY TRAINING COUNCIL                        590.00     417382
AT&T                                                  154.52     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   202.43     417393
TRAVIS BROTHERS SUPPLY, INC.                           25.29     417401
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            142.43     417421
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,286.79     417455
HOMICIDE INVESTIGATORS OF TEXAS INC                   400.00     417459
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       950.00     417461
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,394.00     417464
FIVE STAR FEED                                         38.50     417470
STANLEY SHIPPER                                        95.00     417472
CODE BLUE POLICE SUPPLY                               994.00     417476
PCM-G                                                 394.20     417509
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   139.92     417510
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          64.80     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         730.00     417532
TEXAS ASSOC OF HOSTAGE NEGOTIATORS                     40.00     417535
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  1,652.95     417571
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     417574
                                                                        13,654.39*
CRIME LABORATORY

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         80.00     417306
LYNN PEAVEY CO., INC.                                  29.70     417362
OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.11     417371
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 159.80     417388
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     417393
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               454.00     417519
IMADA INC                                             170.32     417522
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         128.17     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     417532
BRANDY HENLEY                                          15.00     417554
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     417570
HUNTER JONES                                          271.90     417575
AFTE HOST COMMITTE ACCOUNT                            845.00     417584
                                                                         2,429.76*
JAIL - NO. 2
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JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       24.59     417312
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  811.60     417319
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              382.20     417321
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     417327
CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS CO., INC.                       152.85     417333
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   551.44     417344
ENTERGY                                               294.87     417348
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         738.28     417352
M&D SUPPLY                                             30.90     417363
OFFICE DEPOT                                          326.56     417371
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         615.00     417375
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,892.40     417385
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      918.59     417387
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   374.38     417393
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                 301.51     417394
WALKER SCALE & EQUIP. CO.                             340.00     417407
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            140.63     417421
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               375.00     417424
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              82.08     417463
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,561.00     417481
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     16,070.07     417523
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         228.25     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,350.00     417532
SURVEILLANCE VIDEO.COM                                304.58     417534
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,722.32     417542
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,330.85     417545
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    173.40     417571
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,590.00     417574
MICRO PLASTICS INC                                    159.00     417576
COUNTY OF DAKOTA                                      450.00     417580
                                                                        38,308.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         244.62     417352
OFFICE DEPOT                                          382.75     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.68     417455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       301.32     417564
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     417570
KAREN RIGGS                                           105.30     417573
                                                                         1,274.39*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                              243.00     417314
ENTERGY                                             5,603.72     417348
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,116.95     417385
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    63.73     417393
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        245.34     417418
CHARMTEX INC.                                         123.54     417473
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.90     417474
KAREN ROBERTS                                         800.00     417507
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     417532
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     417574
                                                                         8,948.97*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  72.00     417360
M&D SUPPLY                                             51.66     417363
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           97.36     417455
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     417532
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      960.48     417548
                                                                         1,709.25*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
                                                                           115.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DISH NETWORK                                           51.51     417494
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     417565
                                                                           210.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.90     417455
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   27,872.97     417548
                                                                        28,094.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.56     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     417532
                                                                           412.49*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    55.47     417393
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  94.72     417453
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     417532
                                                                           350.19*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   103.29     417393
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     417406
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.06     417455
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                      165.44     417492
AMERICAN CORPORATE SERVICES                           361.72     417502
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     417532
                                                                         4,126.52*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               40.50     417376
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     417406
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          350.74     417456
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     417516
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     417570
                                                                         3,657.54*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     417570
                                                                           129.31*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            284.00     417334
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   713.10     417460
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       6,294.47     417462
                                                                         7,291.57*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    89.62     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     417532
                                                                           412.75*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP.                              420.00     417379
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            14,490.87     417546
                                                                        14,910.87*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     417450
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       478.45     417303
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    96.00     417344
ENTERGY                                             5,457.03     417348
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HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     417355
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    297.09     417366
PORTER'S, INC.                                         80.00     417378
RITTER @ HOME                                         158.68     417384
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,604.00     417385
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         194.47     417386
AT&T                                                  649.56     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          27.32     417410
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     417411
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   2,187.20     417506
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          94.24     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    216.00     417538
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     417547
QUINCY COMPRESSOR LLC                                 225.00     417557
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   247.40     417567
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     417574
                                                                        36,839.61*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             3,922.42     417348
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          233.51     417520
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
                                                                         4,334.75*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.56     417329
ENTERGY                                             2,251.49     417348
M&D SUPPLY                                              7.99     417363
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 283.35     417385
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          29.11     417386
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     417574
                                                                         2,795.91*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     366.68     417309
M&D SUPPLY                                             41.50     417363
MUNRO'S                                                40.95     417367
AT&T                                                   61.18     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
TATE & CO., INC.                                      888.60     417397
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,176.06     417402
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417431
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417432
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417433
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417434
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417435
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417436
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417437
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417438
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417439
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417440
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417441
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417442
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417443
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417444
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     417445
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417446
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417447
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417448
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417449
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         15,346.76     417469
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             222.38     417477
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      153.94     417478
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  21.97     417513
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             424.53     417533
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     417574
                                                                        20,058.31*
VETERANS SERVICE
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STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    66.56     417393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.21     417455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.15     417456
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     417466
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     417532
                                                                           452.18*
                                                                     1,447,822.17**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            344.54     417304
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             154.20     417332
ENTERGY                                               635.90     417348
OFFICE DEPOT                                            4.80     417371
RITTER @ HOME                                         125.96     417384
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
FASTENAL                                              141.59     417420
HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION                          21.00     417501
PARKER LUMBER                                          32.04     417524
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          64.00     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     417574
                                                                         1,676.44**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   669.75     417460
JUDY PAASCH                                           139.09     417479
                                                                           808.84**
SECURITY FEE FUND

CODE BLUE POLICE SUPPLY                               132.00     417476
                                                                           132.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    19.41     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     417532
O'CONNOR'S                                            341.00     417577
                                                                           430.41**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      361.36     417450
QUALLS RV SERIVCE                                   2,493.27     417521
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,050.00     417525
                                                                         3,904.63**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       596.48     417422
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    10,445.00     417563
                                                                        11,041.48**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    3,600.00     417353
IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   7,520.72     417451
                                                                        11,120.72**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,780.97     417358
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  691.05     417359
OFFICE DEPOT                                          946.03     417371
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    293.50     417373
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    149.00     417381
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          107.53     417455
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          246.86     417456
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     417500
JCCSC                                                 278.00     417526
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                74.90     417570
                                                                        11,532.84**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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ECOLAB                                                 82.95     417336
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          107.50     417356
LUBE SHOP                                              88.96     417361
M&D SUPPLY                                            116.95     417363
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     417365
OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.72     417371
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,307.54     417395
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            136.95     417413
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     417427
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     417452
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,520.28     417475
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     408.00     417482
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     417511
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              485.58     417545
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                3,000.00     417562
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     417570
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     417574
                                                                         9,970.15**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    24.96     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     417532
                                                                           114.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    22.19     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     417532
                                                                           102.19**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

TADCP                                               1,200.00     417495
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          55.00     417496
                                                                         1,255.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     417455
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         605.00     417525
NEDERLAND HISTORICAL SOCIETY                           55.00     417579
                                                                           660.42**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  330.57     417359
M&D SUPPLY                                             12.89     417363
AT&T                                                  176.77     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    87.36     417393
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                40.10     417403
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     417532
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     417574
                                                                         1,035.29**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
                                                                           178.82**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

JASON'S DELI                                          515.23     417423
                                                                           515.23**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    506,290.86     417305
GUARDIAN FORCE                                      1,730.00     417306
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       5,787.76     417343
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                             2,600.00     417568
                                                                       516,408.62**
AIRPORT FUND

FED EX                                                 19.25     417340
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   146.40     417344
ENTERGY                                            15,418.82     417350
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        18.00     417369
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OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                33.72     417372
AT&T                                                  590.52     417389
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                    38.82     417393
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       120.00     417411
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.90     417455
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             297.01     417463
BLUE GLOBES                                        12,200.00     417498
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 111.70     417512
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         309.98     417525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     417532
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         50,598.96     417559
SUPPLYWORKS                                           393.28     417569
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     417574
                                                                        80,662.16**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,150.68     417486
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,852.28     417488
CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,126.24     417514
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 2,675.00     417549
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           29,409.18     417550
                                                                       122,213.38**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      69.00     417574
                                                                            69.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     8,066.86     417490
STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  1,488.87     417536
                                                                         9,555.73**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                 162,480.15     417467
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,773.00     417483
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,472.89     417484
                                                                       172,726.04**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON, INC.                           7.50     417315
ERIK BOMAN                                             64.91     417578
                                                                            72.41**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,211.00     417276
CLEAT                                                 324.00     417277
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,926.86     417278
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     417279
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     417280
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,000.00     417281
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,295.21     417282
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 453,383.24     417283
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     65.00     417284
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,657,754.49     417285
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                680,511.12     417286
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     417287
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,125.65     417288
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     417289
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  652,427.55     417290
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     417291
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,683.14     417292
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,632.17     417293
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,816.70     417294
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                     121,128.53     417295
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     417296
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     417297
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     417298
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     417299
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     417300
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     417301
COLLEGE ASIST                                         154.16     417302
                                                                     3,698,360.06**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH
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DATA BANK IMX LLC                                   3,600.00     417585
                                                                         3,600.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               542.43     417348
RITTER @ HOME                                         136.29     417384
AT&T                                                   80.74     417389
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         276.03     417525
                                                                         1,035.49**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 120.00     417360
                                                                           120.00**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               263,093.36     417308
                                                                       263,093.36**
                                                                     6,411,371.84***
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Special, February 16, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 16, 2016
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